

No. 22-807

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA SENATE, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of South Carolina**

**BRIEF OF FAIR LINES AMERICA
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

PATRICK T. LEWIS
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Key Tower, 127 Public Sq.
Suite 2000
Cleveland, OH 44114

ERIKA DACKIN PROUTY
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
200 Civic Center Dr.
Suite 1200
Columbus, OH 43215

RICHARD B. RAILE
Counsel of Record
EFREM MARSHALL BRADEN
KATHERINE L. MCKNIGHT
DIMA J. ATIYA
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1711
rraile@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Fair Lines America Foundation*

July 14, 2023

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The District Court Erroneously Conflated
Political Goals Having an Incidental Racial
Outcome With Racial Predominance. 5

 A. The District Court Cited No Competent
 Evidence of a Racial Target. 7

 B. The District Court’s Remaining Findings
 Concerning Racial Intent Fall Short of the
 Legal Mark. 14

II. The District Court’s Quarrels With the
Legislature’s Other Race-Neutral Goals Were
Improper and Unrelated to the Predominance
Inquiry..... 16

III. The District Court’s Errors, if Left
Uncorrected, Will Open New Avenues for
Federal Courts To Police Legislative Policy in
Redistricting. 26

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	12, 23
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	11, 12
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023)	12, 17, 19, 22
<i>Backus v. South Carolina</i> , 568 U.S. 801 (2012)	23
<i>Backus v. South Carolina</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D.S.C. 2012)	23
<i>Banerian v. Benson</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 735 (W.D. Mich. 2022)	19, 21
<i>Banerian v. Benson</i> , 597 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (W.D. Mich.), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 143 S. Ct. 400 (2022)	28
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	29, 30
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017) ...	6, 7, 11, 12, 15, 17-19, 22, 24
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 128 (E.D. Va. 2018)	13

<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	9, 13, 14, 17
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 25
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (2019)	2
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	3, 6, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 27
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	6, 9
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	22
<i>Lawyer v. Dep't of Just.</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997)	7
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	22
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) ..	4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14-18, 21, 22
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	10
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012)	27
<i>Personnel Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	10, 11

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)2, 4, 5, 9, 20, 26, 27, 28

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996)7, 8, 11, 19

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993) 7, 10, 15

Shelby County v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013) 25, 26

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995) 7, 25, 29

White v. Weiser,
412 U.S. 783 (1973) 20
